FORM PTO-1619A Environ 0930996 Out 0951-0027 To: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(jes). Submission Type					12
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY 1327 (A RL) RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY 1327 (A RL) RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY 1327 (A RL) 1327 (A RL) RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY 1327 (A RL) 13			05-04-1999)	Ü
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY To: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(jes). Submission Type New	Expires 08/30/99	·1619A			
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Submission Type New		1	101028203	1.	1327 (ARL)
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Submission Type New		RECORD	ATION FORM CO	VFR SHFFT	
Submission Type New			PATENTS ON	LY	
New					ument(s) or copy(les).
Correction of PTO Error Real # Frame #	C-3	.,,,,,	1		sement
Real # Frame # U.S. Government Corrective Document Corrective Document Frame # Departmental File Secret File Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Mark (line 1) The mas J. Gretz Name (line 1) The mas J. Gretz Name (line 2) Execution Date Mooth Day Year Name (line 1) Name (line 1) Arlington Industries In a distributional names of receiving parties attached In a manignment and Year Mooth Day Presentiation in a manignment and Year Mooth Day Presentiation in a manignment and Year Mooth Day Presentiative in a manignment and Year Mooth Day Presentiative in a state of States, an appointment of Year Mooth Day Party in United States, an appointment of Year Mooth Day Party in United States, an appointment of Year Mooth Day Party in United States, an appointment of Year Mooth Day Party in United States, an appointment of Year Mooth Day Party In United States, an appointment of Year Mooth Day Party In United States, an appointment of Year Mooth Day Party In United States, an appointment of Year Mooth Day Party In United States, an appointment of Year Mooth Day Party In United States, an appointment of Year Mooth Day Party In United States, an appointment of Year Mooth Day Party In United States, an appointment of Year Mooth Day Party In United States, an appointment of Year Mooth Day Party In United States, an appointment of Year Mooth Day Party In United States, an appointment of Year Mooth Day Party In United States, an appointment of Year Mooth Day Party In United States, an appointment of Year Mooth Day Party In United States, an appointment of Year Mooth Day Party In United States, an appointment of Year Mooth Day Party In United States, an appointment of Year Mooth Day Party In United States, an appointment of Year Mooth Day Party In United States, an appointment of Year Mooth Day Party In United States, an appointment of Year Mooth Day Party In United States, an appointme			License	Change of Na	ame
Corrective Document Grow use only by U.S. Government Agencies			Merger	Other	
Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Honth Day Year Honth Day				U.S. Governments on ONLY by U.S. Government	it nt Agencies)
Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Receiving Party Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Receiving Party Name (line 3) Address (line 1) Stauffer Industrial Park Replication in attach (line apparatus to be received and expectation of a domestic representative in attach (line apparatus of a					
Name (line 2) Second Party Name (line 2) Receiving Party Name (line 2) Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached If decument to be received party is not described in the United States, an appointment of a demandation of a dem	Conveying I	Party(ies)	Mark If additional	names of conveying par	
Second Party Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Receiving Party Mark II additional names of receiving parties attached Name (line 1) Arington in dvstries, nc is an assignment and states, an according to the united of dementic in the united states, an appointment of a dementic representative is attached. Address (line 1) Stauffer in dvstria Park Address (line 2) Scranton, PA 18517 Address (line 2) Sinte Country Ta Code Bonestic Representative Name and Address Errar for the first Receiving Party only. Address (line 1) 86 5 h Rio Grande Rd- Address (line 2) Rich m and NA 23239 Address (line 2) Rich m and NA 23239 Address (line 2)	Name (line 1)	Thomas J. Gretz			
Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Receiving Party Name (line 1) Arlington in dustries, in c If document to be received in an assignment and to receive parties attached in the United States, an appointment of a domestic in the United States, and a state in the United States, and	Name (line 2)				
Receiving Party Mark H additional names of receiving parties attached Name (line 1)	•	<u></u>			Execution Date Month Day Year
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name (line 1) Arlington Industries Inc If decument to be receiving party is not receiving party is not denicled in the United	Name (line 1)				
Name (line 1) Arlington Industries, Inc. Name (line 2) Granton, DA 18517 Address (line 2) Scranton, DA 18517 Address (line 2) Sister for the first Receiving Party only. Address (line 2) Address (line 2) Richmond, VA 23229	Name (line 2)				
Name (line 2) Name (line 2) Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3)	Receiving P	arty	N	fark if additional names o	f receiving parties attached
Name (line 2) Address (line 1) Stauffer Industria Park Address (line 2) Scranton, PA 18517 Address (line 2) Address (line 2) Some site Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Address (line 3) Address (line 3) Rame AUZULLE Jackson Jr. Address (line 3) Rich mond, VA 23229 Address (line 3)	Name (line 1)	Arlington Indust	tries, Inc		If document to be record is an assignment and the
Address (line 1) Stauffer Industria Park Address (line 2) Scranton, DA 185-17 Address (line 2) Scranton, DA 185-17 Address (line 2) Siale/Country Zia Code Bornestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Address (line 1) 8654 Rio Grande RA- Address (line 2) Rich mond, VA 23229 Address (line 2) Rich mond, VA 23229	Name (line 2)	·			receiving party is not
Address (line 2) Scranton, PA 185-17 Address (line 2) Scranton, PA 185-17 Address (line 3) State Country Zin Code Bothestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. 81 Name Auzulus Jackson Jr Address (line 1) 8657 Rio Grande Rd- Address (line 2) Richmond, VA 23229 Address (line 2) Richmond, VA 23229					ef a domestic
Address (line 2) Scranton, PA 18517 Address (line 2) Sinte Country Zio Code Constitutive Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. 40.00 (8) Name AUZUILUE Jackson Jr Address (line 1) 8657 Rio Grande RA- Address (line 2) Richmond, VA 23229 Address (line 3)	Address (line 1)	Designation must be a			
Bomestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. 40.00 gp Address (line 1) 8657 Rio Grande Rd- Address (line 2) Richmond, VA 23229 Address (line 2)	Address (line 2)	Scranton, DA 18:	517		
Name Auzuluse Jackson Jr. Address (line 1) 8652 Rio Grande Rd- Address (line 2) Richmond, VA 23229 Address (line 1)					
Name AUZUILLE Jackson Jr. Address (line 1) 8654 Rio Grande Rd- Address (line 2) Rich mond, VA 23229 Address (line 1)	DORLEGIE B	Chr Chreschiative Name and A	ddress State/Country		
Address (line 1) 8652 Rio Grande Rd- Address (line 2) Rich mond, VA 23229 Address (line 1)	61	40.00 00		in na inscreenand La	
Address (line 2) Rich mond, VA 23229 Address (line 1)	riame	AUTVILLE Jack	son dr		
Address (line 1)	Address (line 1)	8652 Rio Grand	e Rd-		
Address (line 1)	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		32 25		
		Richmond VA 23	<u>/ C / / </u>		
Auditoo (mm 4)	Address (line 2)				
	Address (line 2) Address (line 3)				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 26 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Westington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Membershall and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (MER 19027), Washington, D.C. 20035. See CMMS burdenmann Collection Budget Package 1661-9027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

PATENT

REEL: 9919 FRAME: 0895

FORM PTO-1619B Expres 08/30/99 ONIA 0851-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent Name a	nd Address Area Code and Telephone Nu	
Name AUZVIL	LE Jackson, Im	
Address (line 1) 8652	Rio Grande Kd.	
Address (line 2) Kich mo	nd, VA 23229	
Address (line 1)		
Address (line 4)		
, —	tal number of pages of the attached conveyance my attachments.	document # 4
Application Number(s)	لبينا	Mark if additional numbers attached
Enter either the Patent Application Patent Application	tion Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH	numbers for the same property). Patent Number(s)
1245,08 24	RI RUMBER(S)	Paurit reuniber(s)
If this document is being filed toget signed by the first named executin	ther with a <u>nam.</u> Petent Application, enter the date the patent ig inventor.	application was Month Day Year 4 70 99
Patent Cooperation Tre	aty (PCT)	
Enter PCT applica		PCT
only if a U.S. Appl has not been ass	1011	PCT
Number of Properties	Enter the total number of properties involve	ed. #
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3	3.41): \$
Method of Payment: Deposit Account	Enclosed Deposit Account	
	esit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account Deposit Account Number:	nt.) #
	Authorization to charge additional (lees: Yes
Statement and Signatur	re	
	nowledge and belief, the foregoing information	
	rue copy of the original document. Charges to	deposit account are authorized, as
indicated herein dury l	Jackson . auntle	hoor 4/20/99
Name of Person Sig	gring Signature	Date

PATENT

REEL: 9919 FRAME: 0896

(Worldwide Rights)

ASSIGNMENT

FULL NAME(S) AND OF INVENTOR(S) WHEREAS: POST OFFICE ADDRESS(ES) (including Country)

Thomas J. Gretz 1102 Oakmont Road Clarks Summit, PA 18411 USA

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR(S)) have invented certain new and useful improvements in an invention

TITLE OF INVENTION

Cable Support

For which an application for United States Letters Patent is being executed and filed concurrently herewith;

WHEREAS:

FULL NAME AND ADDRESS (including Country) OF ASSIGNEE (if a Corporation show state and identify state/Country of Corporation)

Arlington Industries, Inc. Stauffer Industrial Park Scranton, PA 18517 U.S.A.

(Hereinafter referred to ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to each of said ASSIGNOR(S) of the sum of One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00) the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR(S) hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, its lawful successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, continuation-in-part,

PATENT REEL: 9919 FRAME: 0897 Docket 1260(Arl)

reexamination, renewal, substitute, extension or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full terms or terms of which the same may be granted; and authorize and request the Commission of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents or legal equivalents thereto, to issue same for this invention to ASSIGNEE, its lawful successors and assigns.

ASSIGNOR(S) hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale;

ASSIGNOR(S) further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR(S) and will testify as tot he same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments, or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto set hand and signed on the date indicated.

SIGNATURE(S)

The signature(s) must correspond with the name(s) of the inventor(s) above.

INVENTOR(S) AND ASSIGNOR(S):

DATE SIGNED

WITNESS(ES)

RECORDED: 04/20/1999

PATENT REEL: 9919 FRAME: 0898